

GAHC010044092026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1737/2026

SRI NITYANANDA KAMAN
SON OF LATE BHUBAN CHANDRA KAMAN, R/O- VILL- BILMUKH, P.O.-
BILMUKH, P.S. GHILAMARA,, DIST.- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY
DEPARTMENT
CHENIKUTHI
GUWAHATI-3

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI

GUWAHATI-

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. K. Das, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. J. K. Goswami, Advocate
Mr. S. R. Baruah, govt. Advocate

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
O R D E R

24.04.2026

Issue notice making it returnable on 01.06.2026.

2. Mr. J. K. Goswami, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and Mr. S. R. Baruah, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No.3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them during the course of the day.

3. The petitioner herein is aggrieved by the inaction on the part of the Respondent Authorities, more particularly the Respondent No.2, in not providing the certificates as is required under Rule 47 and Rule 96 of the Transport of Animals Rules, 1978, and it is under such circumstances, the present writ petition has been filed.

4. The Respondents herein are directed to bring on record their stand as to why the petitioner has not been provided with the certificates by filing an affidavit on or before 28.05.2026.

5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that there are certain mistakes in the Synopsis and would therefore like to file a fresh Synopsis in the matter. Liberty

is granted to the counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner to do the same within seven days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant