

GAHC010044092026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1737/2026

SRI NITYANANDA KAMAN
SON OF LATE BHUBAN CHANDRA KAMAN, R/O- VILL- BILMUKH, P.O.-
BILMUKH, P.S. GHILAMARA,, DIST.- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY
DEPARTMENT
CHENIKUTHI
GUWAHATI-3

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI

GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J C GOGOI, MR B ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, A.H and V. DEPT., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 01.06.2026

None appears for the Petitioner when the matter is called today.

This Court had issued notices on 24.04.2026.

Mr. J K Goswami, Learned Standing Counsel, Department of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary, Assam, had accepted notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 & 2 and Mr. S R Baruah, Learned Counsel had accepted notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 3.

It is submitted that the Petitioner has not furnished extra copies of the Writ Petition, although the direction was that such extra copies be furnished during the course of the day.

It is seen further that this Court, vide order dated 24.04.2026, had also permitted the Petitioner to rectify certain mistakes, occasioning in the synopsis and thereafter, to file a fresh synopsis in the matter. It is seen that the fresh synopsis has also not been filed.

The Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to comply with the directions passed, vide order dated 24.04.2026, including the direction to serve extra copies upon the Learned Counsel for the Respondents, within 3 (Three) working days from today.

Registry to list this matter again on 17.06.2026.

Mr. J K Goswami, Learned Standing Counsel, Department of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary, Assam, shall, before the next date of listing, file an affidavit to place on record the stand of the Respondents represented by him, as to why the Petitioner has not been provided with the certificates, in question.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant